
 
 

 
 

 

25 August 2015 

 

 

To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

  

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Wednesday, 2 September 2015 at 3.00 pm 

At the Solaris Centre, New South Promenade 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15TH JULY 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 15
th

 July 2015 as a true and correct 

record. 

 
3  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 To receive an update of the work of Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 
4  HEALTH PROTECTION ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 To consider an update on Health Protection arrangements 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5  BLACKPOOL INTERMEDIATE CARE REVIEW (2015)  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 To consider a report on the Intermediate Care Commissioning Review.  

 
6  PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2014  (Pages 25 - 72) 

 

 To consider the Public Health Annual Report 2014 and hold a thematic debate on this 

document.  

 
7  PUBLIC HEALTH RING-FENCED FUNDING REDUCTION  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 

 To receive an update on the Public Health Ring-Fenced Funding Reduction 

 
8  DRAFT FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 77 - 84) 

 

 To consider the draft forward plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
9  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 

 To note the date of future meeting as follows: 

 

2
nd

 September 2015 

21
st

 October 2015 

2
nd

 December 2015 

27
th

 January 2016 

2
nd

 March 2016 

20
th

 April 2016 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie , Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail: 

lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council  (in the 

Chair) 

 

Councillor Jones, Cabinet Member for School Improvement and Children’s Safeguarding, 

Blackpool Council 

 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 

 

Simon Bone, Lancashire Fire and Rescue 

 

Dr Amanda Doyle, Roy Fisher and Dr Leanne Rudnick, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 

Group 

 

Joan Rose, Blackpool Healthwatch 

 

Jane Williams, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 

     

In Attendance:  

 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager, Blackpool Council 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 

Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection, Blackpool Council 

Nicky Dennison, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Lynn Donkin, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Emma Savage, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

 

Wendy Swift, Blackpool Victoria Hospital NHS Trust 

 

Chief Inspector Nikki Evans, Lancashire Constabulary 

 

Apologies: 

Councillors Collett and Clapham 

 

David Bonson, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Jane Higgs, NHS England 

 

Ian Johnson, Blackpool Victoria Hospital NHS Trust 

 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 

 

Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services), Blackpool Council 

 

Heather Tierney-Moore, Lancashire Care NHS Trust 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10TH JUNE 2015 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10
th

 June 2015 be approved as a correct 

record.  

 

3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board received a verbal update on the activity of the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

It noted that an away day had taken place on the 1
st

 July 2015 and the priority given in 

that away day to reviewing the group’s terms of reference and membership, the 

integration of partners and to agree the group’s focus for the forthcoming year. 

 

It was noted that a report arising from the away day would be brought to a future 

meeting of the Board including revised terms of reference and an work plan. 

 

Resolved: 

 

To note the update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group.  

 

4 PUBLIC HEALTH RING-FENCED FUNDING REDUCTION 

 

The Board considered the implications on the proposed reduction in the ring-fenced 

budgets for Public Health.  

 

The Board noted the submission by the Chairman in view of the proposed reduction and 

endorsed the views expressed in that letter and also noted that the pressure group 38 

Degrees had also submitted a similar letter.  

 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council provided an update to the Board and it was 

noted that formal proposals had yet to be submitted by Central Government. The Board 

expressed concern that this had not yet been circulated and asked that once received by 

the Council they be circulated to all members. 

 

Resolved: 

 

1. To agree that Councillor Cain’s letter to the Secretary of State for Health be noted. 

 

2. That any further update received from the Government be circulated to all 

members.  

 

 

 Page 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2015 

 
 

5 POLICE INNOVATION FUND BID 

 

The Board received a presentation from Nikki Evans, Lancashire Constabulary on the 

proposed Police Innovation Fund Bid.  

 

Superintendent Evans highlighted the bid document which was submitted to the Board 

and that the bid had been successful in securing £3.4million of funding from the Police 

Innovation Fund. She emphasised the links between the key objectives of the programme 

and the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board and it was noted that the key 

objectives were centred around four areas: Prevent, Pursue and Protect.  

 

Chief Inspector Evans explained that the programme identified that it was essential to 

identify those escalating towards crisis and intervene at an early stage and to successfully 

identify those engaging in high risk criminal activities. She further highlighted that a 

crucial part of the programme would be to ensure the data was correctly evaluated in the 

future.  

 

Resolved: 

 

That the presentation be noted and the Board received further updates as to progress at 

future meetings.  

 

6 THEMATIC DEBATE ON NEW PSYCHO-ACTIVE SUBSTANCES 

 

The Board held a thematic debate on new psycho-active substances. To outline the 

situation there was a brief introductory presentation from Nikki Dennison (Public Health 

Specialist) and Tim Coglan (Service Manager Public Protection).  The presentation 

highlighted the potential health issues both short term and long term, the potential 

changes in legislation and the innovative enforcement action being undertaken.  

 

The Board expressed concern about the issue and suggested that it must be a key part of 

the developing Drug Strategy to be presented to the Board in the near future 

 

Resolved: 

 

1. That the presentation be noted.  

 

2. To receive a further presentation at a future meeting either separately or as part 

of the Drug Strategy.  

 

7 DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 

 

The Board considered the draft forward plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 

The Board noted the proposed items for future meetings and agreed to review this plan 

at each forthcoming meeting. 

 

The Board additionally noted that the Council had received notification that the children’s 

services department had now been removed from special measures and it was suggested 

that the Board may wish to consider the progress and agreed actions further. Page 3



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

Resolved: 

 

To agree the forward plan. 

 

 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

To note the date of future meeting as follows: 

 

2
nd

 September 2015 

21
st

 October 2015 

2
nd

 December 2015 

27
th

 January 2016 

2
nd

 March 2016 

20
th

 April 2016 

 

 

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 5.00 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 47 71 57 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Delyth Curtis, Director of People 

Relevant Cabinet Member: 

 

Cllr Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) 

Date of Meeting: 

 

2
nd

 September 2015 

 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To update the Board on the activity of the Strategic Commissioning Group since the 

last meeting. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

2.2 

To note the verbal update from the last meeting of the Strategic Commissioning 

Group.  

 

To approve the new terms of reference for the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Strategic Commissioning Group  is a sub-group of the Board, which is responsible 

for overseeing the integration and alignment of commissioning across the Clinical 

Commissioning Group and the Council. It has a duty to update the Board on activity 

against its work programme and future planned activity. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

No alternative options 

  

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is 

 

 ‘Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged’ 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Strategic Commissioning Group was set up as an advisory group to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board in May 2013 to act partially as a filter and discussion forum 

before items were presented to the Board. Since then the Health and Wellbeing 

Board and the Strategic Commissioning Group have matured and evolved, and the 

role of the group has changed.  

 

A number of discussions have taken place in 2014 and 2015 regarding the role and 

remit of the Strategic Commissioning Group and where the group ought to be 

focusing its efforts. One of the drivers for this has been the successful HeadStart and 

Better Start funding bids and the Better Care Fund; there is a need for strategic 

oversight of these funding streams in order to maximise opportunities and ensure 

that positive outcomes are achieved. 

 

An away day was held on 1
st

 July 2015 and one of the key discussions was the terms 

of reference for the group. Based on the discussions at the away day a new set of 

terms of reference have been devised, based on an agreed template provided by the 

Director of Governance and Regulatory Services (see Appendix 3a). 

 

A meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group was planned for 22
nd

 July 2015 to 

continue discussions from the away day; this meeting was cancelled due to a high 

number of apologies. The last meeting took place on 13th August 2015, the minutes 

of this meeting were not available at the time the Board papers were distributed, 

however a copy of the agenda is attached at Appendix 3b.  

 

Items covered at the meeting included: 

• Section 75 agreement to enable Better Care Fund funding to be paid through 

the vehicle of a pooled budget; this is scheduled to come to Health and 

Wellbeing Board in October for ratification.   

• The Intermediate Care Commissioning Review which explores existing and 

new service delivery models, and is on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

agenda. 

• An update on the Vanguard New Models of Care, which advised that the 

Value Proposition is due to be submitted to NHS England shortly; this will be 

brought to a future Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. 

• A discussion on the Public Health consultation on in year budget reductions 

Page 6



and the implications and difficulties that this will cause, and this will inform a 

Blackpool response to the consultation. 

• The updated terms of reference were agreed as a good reflection of the 

group’s purpose and it was agreed that the membership was appropriate. 

 

5.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.7 List of Appendices:  

 Appendix 3a – Strategic Commissioning Group revised terms of 

reference 

Appendix 3b– Strategic Commissioning Group agenda 13 August 2015 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None  

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 None 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3a: STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP 

TERMS OF RE
[...]


 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Reducing 

Health Inequalities and Adult Safeguarding 

Date of Meeting : 

 

2
nd

 September 2015 

 

HEALTH PROTECTION ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 Health protection seeks to prevent or reduce the harm caused by communicable 

diseases, and minimise the health impact from environmental hazards such as 

extreme weather, chemicals or radiation. There are a number of significant health 

protection challenges in Blackpool ranging from healthcare acquired infections, 

sexually transmitted infections and tuberculosis, to the uptake of vaccinations 

including MMR and seasonal flu, food hygiene, tattoo parlour hygiene and 

compliance of sunbed operators.  

 

The local authority with the Health and Wellbeing Board will wish to be assured that 

that acute and longer term health protection responses and strategies are delivered 

in a way that properly meets the health needs of the local population.  

 

This report proposes a mechanism for reporting on local health protection 

arrangements within Blackpool to the Health and Wellbeing Board and Strategic 

Commissioning Group, to include local health protection priorities and ad hoc 

reporting for serious incidents or areas of concern.  

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

 

2.2 

 

 

 

 

That the existing Health Protection Forum becomes part of the formal governance 

structure reporting into the Health and Wellbeing Board, in the first instance and 

Strategic Commissioning Group as required. 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to indicate how frequently they would like 

to receive reports and updates, the suggestion being every six months. 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2.3 That a formal set of terms of reference be drawn up by the Director of Governance 

and Regulatory Services and the Director of Public Health and be submitted to the 

next meeting for approval. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Many organisations have a role to play in protecting the public from infections and 

infectious diseases.  The three key agencies and departments are Public Health 

England, and the Public Protection and Public Health departments at Blackpool 

Council. The overlapping roles and responsibilities of these three agencies and 

departments can be complex. More widely, there is a diverse range of providers and 

stakeholders with a role to play ranging from care homes, catering outlets, sunbed 

operators and tattoo parlours.  

 

The Department of Health has recommended that “local areas consider setting up a 

health protection forum or committee, possibly linked to the health and wellbeing 

board, for example as a sub-committee of the board. Such an arrangement would 

help ensure that all key organisations met regularly, shared information and planned 

effectively.”  

A Health Protection Forum is already established in Blackpool. To date this has been 

operating as an information exchange group. The proposal is that this group becomes 

part of the formal governance structure reporting into the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, in the first instance and Strategic Commissioning Group as required. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

None.  

  

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is 

 “Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged”.  

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

The local authority has health protection duties under regulation 8 of the Local 

Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Representatives) Re
[...]
te support in the most appropriate care setting. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To agree to progress the findings of the work to date in relation to delivering 

intermediate care ‘closer to home’ through improved joint working and development 

of the care pathway.  

 

1. The new intermediate care pathway will be underpinned by a jointly 

commissioned NHS and Social Care management and governance structure which 

will include robust and consistent management oversight with the ability to direct 

and prioritise the workloads of multi-disciplinary specialists.  

 

2 Demand for intermediate care services will be channelled through one access 

point which will enable the effective management and operational oversight of 

capacity and flow in the system. 

 

3 The shift from bed based to home based intermediate care provision will require 

additional reablement care at home capacity.  Intermediate care capacity will be 

re-balanced from the current emphasis on bed provision towards intermediate 

care at home provision in line with intermediate care provision nationally.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

 3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 

The proposed new Intermediate Care Service will: 

 

Prevent crisis situations occurring through earlier interventions and joint working 

including timely and appropriate access to specialist services, preventing avoidable 

admissions to hospital and facilitating timely discharges. Individuals will receive their 

care in the right place, at the right time. We will aim to reduce the cost of acute 

hospital care for this group of people and to manage increased projected demand. 

 

People receive timely and co-ordinated short term care at home or closer to home 

enabling them to live independently, reducing unnecessary admissions to long term 

care. Assessment and decision making about peoples long term care needs will only 

be made after they have had the opportunity for rehabilitation, recuperation a
[...]
” 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

 

At its previous meetings the Board considered the potential reduction of the ring-

fenced funding for Public Health. Members previously expressed concern as to the 

implications of this reduction and the potential impacts upon the agreed actions of 

the Board.  

 

The Chairman as reported at the last meeting wrote a letter to the Secretary of State 

to request that the Government to reconsider its proposed cut in public health 

funding and honour its commitments as set out in the Local Government Finance 

Settlement agreed in March. The Board will receive any further update on this issue 

verbally.  

 

5.3 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.4 

 

List of Appendices:  

 None  

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

9.1 

 

While the reduction in funding has significant implications for Public Health and there 

are no direct financial considerations arising from this report.  

 

 

 

Page 74



10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None  

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

 

 

  

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

Relevant Cabinet Member: 

 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 

Communities) 

Date of Meeting: 

 

2
nd

 September 2015 

 

DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board members of the draft Forward Plan that 

has been developed for the Board. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

 

It is r
[...]
ansformation Plan) (draft) 

 

Items for information 

10. Draft Forward Plan (SI) 

 

Wednesday 

2 December 2015 

3.00 – 5.00pm 

Formal 1. SCG update 

2. LD Action Plan 

3. Draft Forward Plan (SI) 

4. HWB Annual Report?  

5. Comprehensive Spending 

Review impact and 

implications 

 

Social Isolation All finalised reports to be sent to 

Venessa Beckett by 12 noon on 

Wednesday 18 November 2015 

Wednesday 

27 January 2015 

3.00 – 5.00pm 

 

Formal 1. SCG update 

2. NPS update – part of Drug 

Strategy 

3. Draft Forward Plan (SI) 

 

 All finalised reports to be sent to 

Venessa Beckett by 12 noon on 

Wednesday 13 January 2015 

Wednesday 

2 March 2015 

3.00 – 5.00pm 

Formal • SCG update 

• Draft Forward Plan (SI) 

 All finalised reports to be sent to 

Venessa Beckett by 12 noon on 

Wednesday 17 February 2015 

Wednesday 

20 April 2015 

3.00 – 5.00pm 

 

Formal • SCG update 

• Draft Forward Plan (SI) 

 All finalised reports to be sent to 

Venessa Beckett by 12 noon on 

Wednesday 6 April 2015 

 

Items to be scheduled: 

P
age 82



Learning Disability Action Plan 

Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 

Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 

Vanguard update 

Clinical Council for Eye Health Commissioning 

Lancashire Screening and Immunisations 2014-2015 Annual report 

 

P
age 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15TH JULY 2015
	3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	Appendix 3a - Terms of reference SCG_new_formatJuly2015 final
	Appendix 3b  Agenda SCG 13 August draft v2

	4 HEALTH PROTECTION ARRANGEMENTS
	5 BLACKPOOL INTERMEDIATE CARE REVIEW (2015)
	6 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2014
	Appendix 6a Public Health Annual Report 2014

	7 PUBLIC HEALTH RING-FENCED FUNDING REDUCTION
	8 DRAFT FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 8a Forward Plan 2015-16 Master HWB September version




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 

2015 

 
 

 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council (in the 

Chair) 

 

Councillor Collett, Cabinet Member for Reducing Health Inequalities and Adult 

Safeguarding 

 

Councillor Jones, Cabinet Member for School Improvement and Children’s Safeguarding 

 

Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Representative  

 

Simon Bone, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 

 

Gary Doherty, Chief Executive, Blackpool Victoria Hospital NHS Trust 

 

Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 

 

Joan Rose, Healthwatch 

 

Karen Smith, Director of Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council 

 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 

Scott Butterfield, Corporate Development Manager, Blackpool Council 

Ms L Donkin, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Jeannie Harrop, Senior Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Council 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Simon Lawton, Voluntary Sector 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 

Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Val Raynor, Head of Commissioning, Blackpool Council 

Emma Savage, Public Health Registrar, Blackpool Council 

Ian Sewart, Lancashire Police 

Beverly Wood, Police and Crime Commissioner's Office 

Simon Lawton, Voluntary Sector 

Chief Inspector Ian Sewart, Lancashire Constabulary 

Beverly Wood, Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office 

 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 

2015 

 
 

Apologies: 

 

David Bonson, Doyle, Higgs, Noble, Rudnick and Tierney-Moore, Lancashire Care NHS 

Trust 

 

Ian Johnson and Wendy Swift, Blackpool Victoria Hospitals NHS Trust 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15TH JULY 2015 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15
th

 July 2015 be approved as a 

correct record, subject to Item 5, second paragraph being amended to read ‘She 

emphasised the links between the key objectives of the programme and the priorities of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board and it was noted that the key objectives were centred 

around three areas:  Prevent, Pursue and Protect.’  

 

3 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

The Board received an update on the activity of the Strategic Commissioning Group which 

included discussions from its last meeting in August.  It noted that that a section 75 

agreement to enable Better Care funding to be paid through a pooled budget would be 

submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board for ratification at its meeting in October.  

The Group was also advised on progress on the Vanguard New Models of Care which 

included the Value Proposition which was due to be submitted to NHS England and Ms 

Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council advised that a report on this would be 

provided to the Health and Wellbeing Board for consideration at a future meeting. 

 

The Board considered the Strategic Commissioning Group’s revised terms of reference 

and the changes to its membership. 

 

Resolved: 

 

1. To note the update from the last meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

 

2. To approve the new terms of reference for the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 

 

4 HEALTH PROTECTION ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Ms Donkin, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council reported on the purpose of Health 

Protection in protecting the public from harm from infectious diseases and environmental 

hazards.  She advised Members of the responsibility for providing good health care and 

reported on the many organisations that contributed to this, which included Public Health 

England and the Council’s Public Protection and Public Health departments, along with a 

diverse range of providers. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 

2015 

 
 

The Board was advised that the Department of Health had recommended that a Health 

Protection Forum be established with a link from the Forum to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board.  Ms Donkin acknowledged that this was already the case in Blackpool but 

suggested that it should be on a more formal basis with bi-annual reports to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board plus additional reports submitted as and when required. 

 

The Board held a lengthy discussion on the recent water restrictions that had affected a 

large part of Lancashire due to the presence of cryptosporidium in the water treatment 

works. Members raised concerns relating to the poor communication of the water 

restrictions and were provided with assurances that this was being pursued with the 

relevant organisations. Dr Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council provided 

the Board with information on how the situation had been dealt with by the Local 

Authority and other organisations and updated Members on the current situation.  The 

Board was also advised of the measures that had been put in place for schools and 

vulnerable people.  

 

Resolved: 

 

1.   That the existing Health Protection Forum becomes part of the formal governance 

structure reporting into the Health and Wellbeing Board in the first instance and 

the Strategic Commissioning Group as required. 

 

2.   To receive regular reports and updates from the Health Protection Forum. 

 

3.   That a formal set of terms of reference be drawn up by the Director of Governance 

and Regulatory Services and the Director of Public Health and be submitted to the 

next meeting for approval. 

 

 

5 BLACKPOOL INTERMEDIATE CARE REVIEW (2015) 

 

Ms Harrop, Senior Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Council and Ms Raynor, Head of 

Commissioning, Blackpool Council presented with the Board with an overview of 

Blackpool’s Intermediate Care Review that had been undertaken jointly by Blackpool 

Clinical Commissioning Group and the Council.  Its purpose had been to review existing 

health and social care services with the aim of contributing to timely hospital discharges 

and prevention of avoidable hospital admissions by providing intermediate support in the 

appropriate care setting. 

 

Ms Raynor reported on the proposed new model for a single local integrated 

Intermediate Care Service which included a robust management and governance 

structure with appropriate care being determined by a multi-disciplinary team.  The new 

model proposed a move from bed based support towards the provision of intermediate 

care at home.  Ms Raynor reported on the aims of the review which included a reduction 

in the cost of acute care, managing the projected increase in demand through a much 

more co-ordinated approach and increasing people’s potential to remain independent. 

 

The Board was advised that the next steps would be to seek agreement to progress the 

findings of the commissioning review with a proposed implementation date for the 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 

2015 

 
 

proposed model at the end of March 2016. 

 

Responding to a question, Ms Raynor confirmed that the voluntary sector was included in 

the proposed Intermediate Care pathway. 

 

Resolved:   

 

1. To agree to progress the findings of the work to date in relation to delivering 

intermediate care closer to home through improved joint working and 

development of the care pathway. 

 

2. To receive a progress report at its meeting in December and further reports at 

quarterly intervals. 

 

 

6 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2014 

 

Dr Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council presented his Annual Report 2014 

to the Board.  He explained that the main theme of the Annual report was a response to 

the Due North report that had been published by Public Health England and which had 

demonstrated the inequalities between the North and South of the Country including 

recommendations to address this.  The Board was presented with statistical information 

on the differences in life expectancy for men and women within Blackpool and nationally.  

Dr Rajpura reported on the wider determinates of health inequalities, the majority of 

which, in his view, were outside of the health service. 

 

Dr Rajpura reported on of the four recommendations from the Due North report, which 

were: 

 

1. Tackle poverty and economic inequality 

2. Promote healthy development in early childhood 

3. Share power over resources and increase influence of public  

4. Strengthen role of health sector in promoting health equity 

 

Dr Rajpura went on to explain the actions already being taken locally to address the issues 

and advised on further actions that still needed to be taken. 

 

Dr Rajpura concluded his presentation by advising the Board that the single 

recommendation of the Public Health Annual Report 2014 was to ensure that the 

recommendations for local action as set out in the Due North report were implemented 

without delay. 

 

Responding to questions from the Board regarding support from the Health and 

Wellbeing Board, Dr Rajpura informed Members that an action plan on the 

implementation of the recommendations for local action in the Due North report was 

being produced and suggested that the Board should monitor progress on the action 

plan. 

 

During a lengthy discussion, it was generally accepted that there had been a lot of success 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 

2015 

 
 

in tackling health inequalities in Blackpool but more was needed to be done.   

 

Resolved:   

 

1. To note the Public Health Annual Report 2014 and endorse the recommendation. 

 

2. To add an item on the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Forward Plan to monitor 

progress on the action plan on the implementation of the recommendation. 

 

 

7 PUBLIC HEALTH RING-FENCED FUNDING REDUCTION 

 

Dr Rajpura updated the Board on the proposed reduction in the ring-fenced funding for 

Public Health.  He advised Members that the deadline for consultation had passed and 

that a robust response had been provided to the consultation which had included the 

Council’s view that it was against any cut in the Public Health budget.   

 

The Group noted that a response from the Minister of Public Health had been received 

and circulated to Members of the Board.   

 

The Group noted that a response to the proposed reduction had also been provided by 38 

Degrees Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre NHS Support Group and it was requested that this be 

forwarded to Members.  Dr Rajpura expressed concerns at the potential loss of 

£1.3million from the budget and suggested that any cuts should be on a pro-rata basis 

due to the length of time that would have elapsed before the extent of the proposed cuts 

was known. 

 

Resolved:  To note the verbal update. 

 

 

8 DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 

 

The Board considered the Forward Plan. 

 

The Board was advised that individual Members had the opportunity to request 

appropriate items to be included in the Plan. 

 

Resolved:  To note the Forward Plan. 

 

 

9 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

Members noted the date of future meetings as follows: 

 

21
st

 October 2015 

2
nd

 December 2015 

27
th

 January 2016 

2
nd

 March 2016 

20
th

 April 2016 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 

2015 

 
 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 4.45 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: 01253 477212 

E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


